## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL TO PARTICIPATE IN THE NC54/I-40 CORRIDOR STUDY (2009-05-18/R-4)

WHEREAS, the Durham-Chapel Hill-Carrboro Metropolitan Planning Organization has proposed to undertake a NC54/I-40 Corridor Study; and

WHEREAS, staff from Chapel Hill, Durham, Durham County and the Metropolitan Planning Organization have prepared a scope of work to complete the project; and

WHEREAS, a consultant has been selected to complete the NC54/I-40 Study; and

WHEREAS, the Durham-Chapel Hill-Carrboro Metropolitan Planning Organization has requested the Town provide \$20,000 as part of the required local match.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill that the Council authorizes the Town to provide staff assistance and local match, not to exceed \$20,000, to complete the NC54/I-40 Study.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Council that the Durham-Chapel Hill-Carrboro Metropolitan Planning Organization request that the North Carolina Department of Transportation and Triangle Transit participate in the 20% local match for this project.

This the 18<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2009.